 Copyright 2017 Ford Motor Company
Michael A. Berardi        Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
May 16, 2017
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT:

Replace both side door latches – Mustang 16S30E 2.3 Hours
Replace both sliding door latches – Transit Connect 16S30F 1.2 Hours
New! PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
To manage the supply of door latch kits, an initial distribution will be administered beginning the week
of December 19, 2016.
NOTE: Beginning May 22, 2017, only part number CJ5Z-54264A26-A will continue on the one for one
replenishment process.
One kit contains all required latches for a vehicle repair. Only one kit should be claimed per VIN.
Part Number Description
Order & Claiming
Quantity
CJ5Z-54264A26-A
C-MAX / Escape / 2012-2014 Focus / MKC Door Latch
Kit (contains 4 latches)
1
CJ5Z-54264A26-B 2015 Focus Door Latch Kit (contains 4 latches) 1
CJ5Z-54264A26-C Mustang Door Latch Kit (contains 2 latches) 1
CJ5Z-54264A26-D
Transit Connect Door Latch Kit (contains 2 sliding door
latches)
1
The DOR/COR number for this program is 51057.
To ensure an equitable distribution of the available part kits, service parts will be managed using a
one for one replenishment process to dealers with one or more VINs assigned to their dealership until
further notice.  Beginning the week of December 19, 2016, each dealer will receive a supply of parts
based on a percentage of the assigned vehicles on their FSA VIN lists.  The CJ5Z-54264A26-B,
CJ5Z-54264A26-C and CJ5Z-54264A26-D door latch kits will be available through open ordering on
May 22, 2017 and will no longer be part of the one for one part replenishment.  The remaining CJ5Z-
54264A26-A door latch kit will continue to be managed by the one for one part replenishment process.
One for One Part Replenishment:  Beginning the week of January 2, 2017, Ford began
replenishment of primary P&A code dealer stock on a daily basis.  Beginning the week of January 30,